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Our Commitment To You
The “client experience” is paramount and all 
our advisers pride themselves in building 
lasting professional client relationships.

We aim to ensure that all our clients will 
always view Lantern Financial Planning Ltd 
as their trusted adviser.

We take the time to ensure that all our 
product recommendations and services that 
we provide deliver the best possible 
outcomes for all our clients.

Prior to providing you with any advice we 
will take time to understand your current 
needs, circumstances, attitude to risk and 
capacity for loss. Any advice provided will be 
confirmed to you in writing.

Who We Are
Lantern Financial Planning Ltd is an 
appointed representative of 2plan wealth 
management Ltd.

The key foundation of our business model is 
providing professional financial advice. The 
“client experience” is paramount and we 
pride ourselves in building lasting 
professional client relationships.
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Methods Of 
Communication
Unless you advise us otherwise, we will 
communicate with you via one or 
more of the following methods: face to 
face, email, secure website, SMS, 
telephone and letter.

We will communicate with you at all 
times in the English language. 
All documents provided and written by 
Lantern Financial Planning Ltd as well 
as other documents we leave with you 
from relevant third parties will be 
written in the English language. Calls 
may be monitored and recorded for 
record-keeping, training and quality-
assurance purposes.







In respect of Ongoing Service we will 
confirm whether the charge will commence 
immediately or after a specified month. If 
paying a percentage of funds under 
management, it will usually be paid
monthly on the basis of 1/12th of the 
amount payable. Note: This amount will 
increase or decrease dependent on the 
underlying performance of the funds.
For example if £100,000 is invested and
an adviser charge of 0.7% has been agreed, 
if the fund grows to £110,000, then £770 
will be payable. If the fund falls to £95,000 
then £665 will be payable.
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Value of Investment
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What you will pay based on an 
example of maximum annual fees
for Ongoing Service

£5,600
£4,200

£2,100
700

What you will pay based on an 
example of maximum fees for
Advice and Implementation

The Amount Invested
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£25,000

£20,000

£15,000

£10,000
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£0

Total amount of fee/
adviser charge

£2,500 £2,500

£2,500

£3,000

£7,500 £7,500 £7,500

Fixed charge (£)

Hourly Rate

We will confirm the fee amount once we have scoped the task and amount of work required.

For wealth advice, we charge up to £275 per hour/up to £175 for administration.

Depending on the complexity of your advice needs, the time taken to complete these stages may vary. For example, a single 
payment investment into an Individual Savings Account will typically take 4 hours for advice and implementation whereas
an Inheritance Tax solution recommendation could take up to 20 hours. The time taken to review these advice areas will also 
vary depending on your personal circumstances.

We will provide you with a bespoke estimate of the time required before we commence any work. We will not charge for
any further work unless agreed with you.

We will charge you a 
percentage of your total
funds under management. 
This will be up to 
maximum of 0.7% per 
annum. These fees can be
paid to us by you or will
be deducted from your 
investment by the product
provider and paid to 2plan
wealth management.

Maximum Charge

£7,500

£2,500

£2,500

£2,500

£0

£15000

Amount of
Investment

Maximum
Percentage in each 
threshold

*The above assumes the maximum charge has been applied in each tier

£0 > £250,000

£250,001 > £500,000

£500,001 > £750,000

£750,001 > £1,000,000

Over £1,000,000*

Overall Maximum 
Charge

3%

1%

1%

1%

0%

Not applicable.A percentage (%) of
the amount invested

£500

£1,000

£500





A form of profiling (which will give us a clear 
view of your circumstances) may be used as 
part of the advice process. Where this is 
done, you will be shown its 
recommendations and you will be provided 
with the opportunity to review and amend 
its output.

Where certain business services are provided 
by third parties to assist in the fulfilment of 
the advice provided, circumstances may 
warrant the disclosure of more than just 
your basic contact information. On such 
occasions your personal information held by 
Lantern Financial Planning Ltd may be 
disclosed on a confidential basis in 
accordance with the necessary legislation in 
force at that point in time. We will ensure 
that third parties we use agree that our data 
is managed with the same level of 
protection as at Lantern Financial Planning 
Ltd.

These services may include evidence to 
confirm your identity and rules on anti-
money laundering. Your details may be 
available to third parties where required by 
law, court order or regulation. This may 
include police or security services and we 
may check your information with fraud 
prevention agencies to prevent or detect 
fraud. If false or inaccurate details were 
supplied and we suspect fraud, this will be 
recorded.

Your data will be stored within the UK and 
records of our business transactions will be 
kept for at least six years. You have the right 
to access, transfer, rectify, erase, restrict and 
object to the processing of your personal 
data subject to the provisions of relevant 
legislation. Whilst we will endeavour to keep 
your information up to date, we cannot be 
held responsible for information becoming 
inaccurate due to your change of 
circumstances if you fail to inform us of 
those changes. Should you decide to 
contact Lantern Financial Planning Ltd via 
email, please ensure that you do not 
provide any confidential information as 
there could be a risk of interception using an 
unsecure address.

If you wish to obtain details of your 
personal information or make a complaint 
in relation to your personal data, you can 
write to us at any time. Please address any 
correspondence to: Data Protection Officer, 
Lantern Financial Planning Ltd, Office, 31 
Cattle Market Street, Norwich, Norfolk, NR1 
3DY. In addition, you can make a complaint 
to the Information Commissioners Office, 
contact details can be found at 
www.ico.org.uk

We reserve the right to amend our policy as 
above at our discretion or where regulation 
and law necessitate. The latest version of 
this policy will be available at 
www.lanternfinancialplanning.co.uk

Cancelling Your
Ongoing Service
If you feel you no longer require ongoing 
service then you can write to 2plan wealth 
management Ltd, 3rd Floor, Bridgewater 
Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5BZ and tell 
2plan this. We will then inform your Lantern 
Financial Planning Ltd adviser and cancel 
any ongoing charges. Under these 
circumstances, if we then later receive a 
payment for this service (for example, 
because there is some difficulty in stopping 
the payment from being deducted from the 
investment), we will refund the payment to 
you and endeavour to do this within 14 
days of receiving the payment.

Investment Objectives
& Restrictions
Following the issue of this agreement, any 
subsequent advice or recommendation 
offered to you will be based on your stated 
investment objectives, acceptable level of 
risk and any restrictions you wish to place 
on the type of investments or policies you 
are willing to consider. Details of your stated 
investment objectives will be included within 
the suitability report we will issue to you to 
confirm our recommendations. Unless 
confirmed in writing to the contrary, we will 
assume that you do not wish to place any 
restrictions on the advice we give you.

Recording Of Your 
Instructions
All written and email instructions received 
will be saved in line with our record keeping 
requirements. Where there are 
conversations relating to investment 
transactions, either face to face, telephone 
or web enabled, these will be documented 
in written format and saved on file. These 
written notes will capture the material 
context of these conversations. You are able 
to request copies of these written notes and 
these will be supplied to you.

Data Protection
Lantern Financial Planning Ltd and your 
financial adviser need to collect and use 
your personal data in relation to health 
conditions, dependent upon the type of 
advice provided. We recognise that the 
lawful and correct treatment of personal 
data is very important to provide accurate 
financial advice and to maintain your 
confidence in ourselves.

When we handle, process and store your 
information, it will only be used for the 
purpose for which it was collected and the 
fulfilment of any services as a result of our 
financial advice. We conform with the 
relevant data protection legislation in force. 
If your consent has been obtained to use 
your data for any other purpose it can be 
withdrawn at any time by writing to Lantern 
Financial Planning Ltd, Office, 31 Cattle 
Market Street, Norwich, Norfolk, NR1 3DY or 
emailing to 
hello@lanternfinancialplanning.co.uk













Lantern Financial Planning Ltd is an appointed representative of 2plan wealth management Ltd which is authorised 
and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA)

Lantern Financial Planning Ltd registered address is Office, 31 Cattle Market Street
Norwich
Norfolk
NR1 3DY. 

2plan wealth management Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of Openwork Holdings Ltd. 2plan wealth management Ltd 
is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. It is entered on the FCA register (www.fca.org.uk) under 
reference 461598. Registered office: 2plan wealth management Ltd, 3rd Floor, Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, 
LS11 5BZ. Registered in England and Wales Number: 05998270

© 2plan wealth management Ltd. All rights reserved.


